

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

PERRY CAPITAL LLC,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 1:13-cv-1025-RCL
)	
JACOB J. LEW , in his official capacity as)	
Secretary of the Treasury, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	
FAIRHOLME FUNDS, INC., et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 1:13-cv-1053-RCL
)	
FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY,)	
<i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	
ARROWOOD INDEMNITY COMPANY,)	
<i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 1:13-cv-01439-RCL
)	
FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE)	
ASSOCIATION, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	
In re Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac Senior)	
Preferred Stock Purchase Agreement Class)	
Action Litigations)	Misc. Action No. 1:13-mc-1288-RCL
_____)	
This document relates to:)	
ALL CASES)	
_____)	

**TREASURY DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR DISPOSITIVE
MOTIONS AND OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' SUMMARY JUDGMENT MOTIONS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Court Does Not Have Jurisdiction Over the Plaintiffs’ Claims.....	6
A. Section 4617(f) of HERA Bars the Plaintiffs’ APA Claims.....	6
B. Section 4617(f) Also Bars the Plaintiffs’ Claims Against Treasury.....	11
C. HERA’s Stockholder Rights Provision Precludes the Plaintiffs’ Lawsuits	15
1. The plaintiffs’ claims are derivative	15
2. HERA bars direct claims during the conservatorship of the GSEs.....	20
3. There is no conflict of interest exception applicable to the plaintiffs’ claims	22
D. The Plaintiffs Do Not Have Prudential Standing.....	23
II. The Plaintiffs’ APA and Fiduciary Duty Claims Fail on the Merits	26
A. The Third Amendment Was Not a “Purchase” of Securities.....	26
1. The Third Amendment was an exercise of rights received in connection with the PSPAs.....	26
2. The Third Amendment was not a purchase of securities.....	29
B. Treasury Did Not Breach Any Fiduciary Duty to the Plaintiffs.....	38
C. The Third Amendment Was the Result of Reasoned Decision Making.....	43
1. Treasury reasonably addressed the circularity of payments between the GSEs and Treasury, a practice that threatened to exhaust the GSEs’ draw capacity and endanger their future viability	43
2. Treasury did not fail to consider reasonable alternatives to the Third Amendment.....	48

- III. The Class Plaintiffs’ Takings Claim Should Be Dismissed.....52
 - A. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over the Takings Claim.....52
 - B. Treasury Did Not Take the Plaintiffs’ Property by Entering into the Third Amendment53
 - 1. The plaintiffs do not have any legally cognizable property interest for purposes of a takings claim53
 - 2. Treasury has not taken any of the plaintiffs’ property interests.....56
 - 3. Treasury cannot be subject to taking liability, because it entered into the Third Amendment as a market participant58
 - C. The Takings Claim Is Not Ripe For Judicial Review59
- CONCLUSION.....60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>7547 Corp. v. Parker & Parsley Dev. Partners, L.P.</i> , 38 F.3d 211 (5th Cir. 1994)	32
<i>A & D Auto Sales v. United States</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2014 WL 1345499 (Fed. Cir. Apr. 7, 2014)	56, 59
<i>Abbott Building Corp. v. United States</i> , 951 F.2d 191 (9th Cir. 1991)	13
<i>Agostino v. Hicks</i> , 845 A.2d 1110 (Del. Ch. 2004).....	17
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 8 F.3d 791 (Fed. Cir. 1993)	58
<i>Albrecht v. Comm. on Employee Benefits of Fed. Reserve Employee Benefits Sys.</i> , 357 F.3d 62 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	39
<i>Allard v. Arthur Andersen & Co. (U.S.A.)</i> , 957 F. Supp. 409 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	36
<i>Am. Airways Charters, Inc. v. Regan</i> , 746 F.2d 865 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	26
<i>Am. Immigration Lawyers Ass’n v. Reno</i> , 199 F.3d 1352 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	24
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , 683 F.3d 382 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	59
<i>Andrews v. Powell</i> , 242 S.W.2d 656 (Tex. Civ. App. 1951)	28
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012)	41
<i>Art Metal-U.S.A., Inc. v. United States</i> , 753 F.2d 1151 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	40
<i>Bank of Am. Nat. Ass’n v. Colonial Bank</i> , 604 F.3d 1239 (11th Cir. 2010)	7, 9

Bruesewitz v. Wyeth,
131 S. Ct. 1068 (2011).....33

Bursik v. One Fourth St. N., Ltd.,
84 F.3d 1395 (11th Cir. 1996)7

In re CNX Gas Corp. S’holders Litig.,
4 A.3d 397 (Del. Ch. 2010).....42

Cal. Hous. Sec., Inc. v. United States,
959 F.2d 955 (Fed. Cir. 1992).....54, 55, 56, 57

Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.,
634 A.2d. 345 (Del. 1993)40

Childress v. City of Richmond,
134 F.3d 1205 (4th Cir. 1998)24

Cnty. of Sonoma v. FHFA,
710 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2013)6

Courtney v. Halleran,
485 F.3d 942 (7th Cir. 2007)8

Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. Export-Import Bank of United States,
718 F.3d 974 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....52

Delta Savings Bank v. United States,
265 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2001)22

Dickson v. Sec’y of Def.,
68 F.3d 1396 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....11

Dietrich v. Harrer,
857 A.2d 1017 (Del. Ch. 2004).....16

Disability Rights Council of Greater Washington v. WMATA,
239 F.R.D. 9 (D.D.C. 2006).....53

Dittmer Properties, L.P. v. FDIC,
708 F.3d 1011 (8th Cir. 2013)12

Dolan v. U.S. Postal Serv.,
546 U.S. 481 (2006).....40

ECCO Plains, LLC v. United States,
728 F.3d 1190 (10th Cir. 2013)13

Ebasco Servs., Inc. v. Bajbek,
284 P.2d 459 (Ariz. 1955).....28

Emery v. Boston Terminal Co.,
178 Mass. 172 (1901)28

Esther Sadowsky Testamentary Trust v. Syron,
639 F. Supp. 2d 347 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....19

FAIC Sec. Inc. v. United States,
768 F.2d 352 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....24, 25

In re Fed. Home Loan Mtge. Corp. Derivative Litig.,
643 F. Supp. 2d 790 (E.D. Va. 2009), *aff'd*, 434 F. App'x 188 (4th Cir. 2011).....12, 19

First Hartford Corp. Pension Plan & Trust v. United States,
194 F.3d 1279 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....22

Fleet Nat. Bank v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.,
767 F. Supp. 510 (S.D.N.Y. 1991).....28

Florida Power & Light Co. v. Lorion,
470 U.S. 729 (1985).....52

Freeman v. FDIC,
56 F.3d 1394 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....7

Furgatch v. Resolution Trust Corp.,
No. 93-20304 SW, 1993 WL 149084 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 30, 1993).....9, 13

GAF Corp. v. United States,
818 F.2d 901 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....40

Gentile v. Rossette,
906 A.2d 91 (Del. 2006)18

Gilardi v. U.S. Dep't of Health and Human Res.,
733 F.3d 1208 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....26

Golden Pac. Bancorp v. United States,
15 F.3d 1066 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....54, 55, 56, 57

Gross v. Bell Sav. Bank PaSa,
974 F.2d 403 (3d Cir. 1992).....7, 10

Grupo Dataflux v. Atlas Global Group, L.P.,
541 U.S. 567 (2004).....53

Hawkeye Commodity Promotions, Inc. v. Vilsack,
486 F.3d 430 (8th Cir. 2007)56

Heartland Regional Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius,
566 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....52

Helmerich & Payne v. Int’l Drilling Co.,
No. 11-cv-1735(RLW), 2013 WL 5290126 (D.D.C. Sept. 20, 2013)25, 26

Henrichs v. Valley View Development,
474 F.3d 609 (9th Cir. 2007)14

Hindes v. FDIC,
137 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 1998).....12

Hines v. Davidowitz,
312 U.S. 52 (19841).....41

Houlihan v. Anderson-Stokes, Inc.,
434 F. Supp. 1330 (D.D.C. 1977).....33

Int’l Ladies’ Garment Workers’ Union v. Donovan,
722 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....44

Isquith by Isquith v. Caremark Int’l, Inc.,
136 F.3d 531 (7th Cir. 1998)32

Jacobson v. AEG Capital Corp.,
50 F.3d 1493 (9th Cir. 1995)32, 34

Jerome Stephen Pharms. Inc. v. FDA,
402 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....40

Katz v. Gerardi,
655 F.3d 1212 (10th Cir. 2011)32

Kellmer v. Raines,
674 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... *passim*

Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgt. Dist.,
133 S.Ct. 2586 (2013).....56

Koppel v. Wien,
575 F. Supp. 960 (S.D.N.Y. 1983).....34

Kuriakose v. Fed. Home Loan Mtge. Corp.,
674 F. Supp. 2d 483 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....12

La. Mun. Police Employees Ret. Sys. v. FHFA,
434 F. App'x 188 (4th Cir. 2011).....12

Lee v. Bossung,
127 Ind. App. 388, 138 N.E.2d 913 (1956)28

Leon Cnty. v. FHFA,
700 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2012)6

Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014).....25

Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council,
505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....56

MBIA Ins. Corp. v. FDIC,
816 F. Supp. 2d 81 (D.D.C. 2011) *aff’d*, 708 F.3d 234 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....9

Megapulse, Inc. v. Lewis,
672 F.2d 959 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....39

Melcher v. FCC,
134 F.3d 1143 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....43

Metro Commc’n Corp. BVI v. Advanced Mobilecomm Techs.,
854 A.2d 121 (Del. Ch. 2004).....17

Mid-State Products Co. v. Commodity Credit Corp.,
196 F.2d 416 (7th Cir. 1952)28

Miller v. Kemp,
160 S.E. 203 (Va. 1931).....28

Murphey v. Hillwood Villa Associates,
411 F. Supp. 287 (S.D.N.Y. 1976).....32

Nat’l Cottonseed Products Ass’n v. Brock,
825 F.2d 482 (D.C. Cir. 1987)25

Nat’l Trust for Historic Pres. v. FDIC,
995 F.2d 238 (D.C. Cir. 1993), *aff’d and reinstated on reh’g*,
21 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 1994) *passim*

Northland Capital Corp. v. Silver,
735 F. 2d 1421 (D.C. Cir. 1984)33

OMYA, Inc. v. FERC,
111 F.3d 179 (D.C. Cir. 1997), “[u]ntil60

Octane Fitness, LLC v. Icon Health & Fitness, Inc.,
--- S. Ct. ---, 2014 WL 1672251 (Apr. 29, 2014)30

Olcott v. Fond du Lac Cnty.,
83 U.S. 678 (1872)28

PBGC v. LTV Corp.,
496 U.S. 633 (1990)39

Pareto v. FDIC,
139 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 1998)20

Penn Central Transportation Co. v. City of New York,
438 U.S. 104 (1978)5, 57

Plaintiffs in All Winstar-Related Cases v. United States,
44 Fed. Cl. 3 (1999)21

Rawoof v. Texor Petroleum Co., Inc.,
521 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 2008)24

Res. Invs., Inc. v. United States,
85 Fed. Cl. 447 (2009)57

Robotti & Co. v. Liddell,
2010 WL 157474 (Del. Ch. Jan. 14, 2010)17

Rose Acre Farms, Inc. v. United States,
559 F.3d 1260 (Fed. Cir. 2009)58

SEC v. Jakubowski,
150 F.3d 675 (7th Cir. 1998)33

SEC v. Nat’l Secs., Inc.,
393 U.S. 453 (1969).....36

Sacks v. Reynolds Sec., Inc.,
593 F.2d 1234 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....33

In re Sea-Land Corp.,
1987 WL 11283 (Del. Ch. 1987)42

Simmons v. Miller,
544 S.E.2d 666 (Va. 2001).....16

Smith Setzer & Sons, Inc. v. South Carolina Procurement Review Panel,
20 F.3d 1311 (4th Cir. 1994)24

St. Christopher Assocs., L.P. v. United States,
511 F.3d 1376 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....58

Starr Int’l Co. v. Fed. Reserve Bank of N.Y.,
742 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 2014).....41, 42

Starr Int’l Co. v. Fed. Reserve Bank of N.Y.,
906 F. Supp. 2d 202 (S.D.N.Y. 2012), *aff’d*, 742 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 2014)42

Stone v. United States,
683 F.2d 449 (D.C. Cir. 1982)52, 53

Superior Vison Servs. v. ReliaStar Life Ins. Co.,
2006 WL 2521426 (Del. Ch. 2006)43

In re Syncor International Corp. Shareholders Litig.,
857 A.2d 994 (Del. Ch. 2004).....17

Telematics Int’l, Inc. v. NEMLC Leasing Corp.,
967 F.2d 703 (1st Cir. 1992).....12

Teskey v. M.P. Metal Products, Inc.,
795 F.2d 30 (7th Cir. 1986)31

Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette, Inc.,
845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004)16, 17, 18

Town of Babylon v. FHFA,
699 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2012).....6

<i>In re Troutman Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 286 F.3d 359 (6th Cir. 2002)	24
<i>Trusted Integration, Inc. v. United States</i> , 679 F. Supp. 2d 70 (D.D.C. 2010)	40
<i>U.S. v. Anthony Grace & Sons, Inc.</i> , 384 U.S. 424 (1966).....	28
<i>Union Nat’l Bank of Chicago v. Weaver</i> , 604 F.2d 543 (7th Cir. 1979)	50
<i>United States v. Petty Motor Co.</i> , 327 U.S. 372 (1946).....	28
<i>United States v. Rodgers</i> , 461 U.S. 677 (1983).....	11
<i>Venetian Casino Resort, L.L.C. v. EEOC</i> , 530 F.3d 925 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	39
<i>Volges v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 32 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 1994)	7, 8
<i>Ward v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 996 F.2d 99 (5th Cir. 1993)	7, 8, 9
<i>Waters v. Rumsfeld</i> , 320 F.3d 265 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	52
<i>Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.</i> , 550 U.S. 1 (2007).....	41
<i>Williamson Cnty. Regional Planning Comm’n v. Hamilton Bank</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985).....	60
<i>Wis. Real Estate Investment Trust v. Weinstein</i> , 781 F.2d 589 (7th Cir. 1986)	31
<i>Zimmerman v. Crothall</i> , 62 A.3d 676 (Del. Ch. 2013).....	42
Statutes:	
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)	6
12 U.S.C. § 1455(l).....	26

12 U.S.C. § 1464(d)	13
12 U.S.C. § 1719(g)	<i>passim</i>
12 U.S.C. § 1821(d)	21
12 U.S.C. § 1821(j)	<i>passim</i>
12 U.S.C. § 4617(a)	10, 54
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)	<i>passim</i>
12 U.S.C. § 4617(e)	55, 57, 60
12 U.S.C. § 4617(f)	<i>passim</i>
12 U.S.C. § 4617(k)	60
28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)	39, 52
28 U.S.C. § 1491	39
28 U.S.C. § 2675	40
28 U.S.C. § 2680	40

Rules and Regulations:

26 C.F.R. § 1.1001-1(a)	37
26 C.F.R. § 1.1001-3(a)	37
